## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

**Executive Committee Resolution No. 110** 

Introduced by:

J. T. Won Pat
R. J. Respicio
Edward J.B. Calvo
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
James V. Espaldon
Mark Forbes
Judith Paulette Guthertz
Frank T. Ishizaki
J. A. Lujan
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
David L.G. Shimizu
A. R. Unpingco
Ray Tenorio

Relative to congratulating Ms. Shayla Hoang on her many lasting contributions to the island of Guam and bidding her a fond farewell as she prepares to leave the island to pursue other endeavors.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE

- 2 NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Ms. Shayla Hoang, the youngest of the five (5) children,
- 4 namely, Jimmy, Jonathon, Vu and Debbie, was born on August 23, 1975 to
- 5 Mr. Lan Hoang and Ms. Tan Pham in Vietnam; and

- 1 WHEREAS, Ms. Shayla Hoang moved to Los Angeles, California in
- 2 1982, and eventually graduated with a degree in Fashion Design from
- 3 California State University, Long Beach in 1998; and
- 4 WHEREAS, in 1999, Ms. Shayla Hoang successfully opened a clothing
- 5 store, the Venus Collection International in Hong Kong; and
- 6 WHEREAS, in 2000, she relocated to Guam, where she owned and
- 7 operated the Asian Café delicatessen in *Hagåtña*. She was also an Importer
- 8 and Buyer, and was the Retail Operations Manager of Pacific Sunny
- 9 International; and
- 10 WHEREAS, during the seven (7) years that she has lived on Guam, she
- 11 has been an active member of the Guam Chinese Women's Organization and
- 12 the Guam International Women's Organization; and
- 13 WHEREAS, she has unselfishly contributed her time and efforts to
- 14 worthy causes, helping to raise funds for the Guam Chapter of the American
- 15 Red Cross and the Make-A-Wish Foundation; and
- 16 WHEREAS, in the past seven (7) years, she has faithfully volunteered
- 17 her time in various community projects such as Operation Christmas Drop,
- 18 the Guam Chamber of Commerce Skinner Plaza Festival, the First Lady's
- 19 Annual Easter Egg Hunt for Children with Special Needs, and many others;
- 20 and
- 21 WHEREAS, she has also volunteered her services in feeding Guam's
- 22 homeless at the Guma San Francisco Homeless Shelter and has also
- 23 volunteered at many of Guam's Senior Citizens Shelters under the Servicio
- 24 Para I Man'amko Program; and

WHEREAS, her many contributions to the island of Guam speaks to her high character and generosity, and her civil-mindedness will surely be missed

3 by the community; now, therefore, be it

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na*Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the
people of Guam, commend and congratulate Ms. Shayla Hoang on her many
contributions to Guam, and bid her a fond farewell as she leave Guam to
pursue other endeavors; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Shayla Hoang; to the Chinese Chamber of Commerce of Guam; to the Guam Chinese Women's Organization; to the Guam s International Women's Organization; to the Guam Hotel and Restaurant Association; to the Guam Chapter of the American Red Cross; to the Guam Make-A-Wish Foundation; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam Delegate to the United States Congress; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 17<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JULY 2007.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EAY TENORIO

Senator and

**Secretary of the Legislature**